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Methodology

e Survey questions were administered through the TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus between February 13
to 21, 2019.

* TrendWatch Alberta is a monthly omnibus survey of 900 Albertans, ages 18 and over. The margin of
error for a probability sample of 900 people is plus or minus 3.3 percentage points, 19 times out of 20
(i.e., at a 95% confidence interval).

e Surveys were conducted using our “True Random Sample, Hybrid Delivery (TRS-HD)” methodology.
This approach involves live telephone interviewers initially contacting respondents at random, and
giving the respondents the option of answering the survey over telephone at that time, answering
over the telephone at a more convenient time, or receiving the link and answering the survey on-line.

* The initial sample list contains approximately 50 percent landlines and 50 percent cellphones.
Interviewers make up to five attempts to reach each phone number in the sample before classifying it
as unreachable.

e All surveys were conducted by qualified interviewers working out of Trend Research’s centralized CATI
facility in Edmonton. Field supervisors were present at all times to ensure accurate interviewing and
recording of responses.

* The interviewing staff at Trend receives extensive training on the proper administration of interviews
and are closely monitored by supervisors. A minimum of 10 percent of each interviewer’s work was
unobtrusively monitored for quality control.
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Confidence in Leader’s Ability to Get Pipelines Built

57%
. . . A
Albertans have more confidence in Jason Kenney’s ability to get [ )
pipelines built than they do in Rachel Notley’s ability. Jason

15% 42% 19% 15% 8%
Kenney

More than half of Albertans (57 per cent) say they are very (15 per
cent) or somewhat (42 per cent) confident in Jason Kenney’s ability
to get pipelines built if the UCP wins the upcoming provincial o
election. Just over one-third of Albertans (36 per cent) are either 36/’
very (nine per cent) or somewhat (27 per cent) confident in Rachel [ |
Notley’s ability to do the same if the NDP wins the next election. Rachel

9% 27% 23%

Notley

37% 5%
In Edmonton, Kenney holds a slight lead over Notley in terms of
confidence to get pipelines built (50 per cent very or somewhat
confident versus 45 per cent). In Calgary (62 per cent versus 36
percent), and in the rest of Alberta (59 per cent versus 24 per cent),

Kenney holds a commanding lead over Notley.

Not at all
confident

Not
sure

Very Somewhat Not very
confident confident confident

Confidence in Jason Kenney’s ability to get pipelines built is also

particularly strong among:

e Higher income earners (66 per cent of those with an annual
household income over $120,000 versus 51 per cent of those

- Total Alberta Calgary m Other Alberta

with an annual household income under $60,000), Very 15%} 9% } 15%} 6%} 13% 12% 18%. 7%}
: . . 57% 36% 62% 36% 50% 45% 59% 24%

¢ Those with a high scho.ol education or less (62 pt?r cent versus SN - e . E— oo o =

46 per cent of those with a postgraduate education), and
* Men (61 per cent versus 53 per cent of women). Not very 19% 23% 19% 25% 23% 22% 16% 22%

i ) N o o Not at all 15% 37% 14% 34% 20% 29% 13% 46%

Confidence in Rachel Notley’s ability to get pipelines built is
particularly strong among: Not sure 8% 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 12% 8%

¢ Those with a postgraduate education (55 per cent versus 25 per
cent of those with a high school education or less), and

e Public sector workers (46 per cent versus 30 per cent who work
in the private sector).

As you may know, Alberta will be having a provincial election before the end of May. [ROTATE ORDER]:
Assuming the NDP wins the next election, how much confidence do you have in Rachel Notley’s ability to get
pipelines built?

Assuming the UCP wins the next election, how much confidence do you have in Jason Kenney’s ability to get
pipelines built?
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N1. As you may know, Alberta will be having a provincial election before the end of May. READ AND ROTATE
a) Assuming the NDP wins the next election, how much confidence do you have in Rachel Notley’s ability to get pipelines built

1 — Very confident

2 — Somewhat confident
3 — Not very confident

4 — Not at all confident
9 — Don't now / not sure

b) Assuming the UCP wins the next election, how much confidence do you have in Jason Kenney’s ability to get pipelines built

1 — Very confident

2 — Somewhat confident
3 — Not very confident

4 — Not at all confident
9 — Don't now / not sure
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IQN1A. As you may know, Alberta will be having a provincial election before the end of May. Assuming the NDP wins the next election, how much confidence do you have in Rachel Notley’s ability to get pipelines built.

LOCATION (Q.C) GENDER (Q.A) AGE (Q.B) EDUCATION (Q.D3)
Coll./Some
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H | J K L M N
CQN1A
Unweighted Total: 900 307 317 276 450 450 106 300 299 192 181 352 231 128
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 298 301 192 183 352 229 128
Very confident 77 19 35 22 35 42 6 25 26 19 10 23 22 21
9% 6% 12% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8% 9% 10% 6% 7% 10% 16%
c bd c N N KL
Somewhat confident 240 91 94 55 106 134 26 80 84 49 35 83 67 50
27% 30% 33% 17% 23% 30% 25% 27% 28% 25% 19% 24% 29% 39%
D D BC f e mN N k KL
Not very confident 205 75 62 68 106 99 24 81 60 39 35 87 58 25
23% 25% 22% 22% 24% 22% 23% 27% 20% 20% 19% 25% 25% 19%
i h
Not at all confident 330 102 83 145 182 147 37 96 116 80 89 136 76 25
37% 34% 29% 46% 41% 33% 35% 32% 39% 42% 49% 39% 33% 20%
D D BC f e j h IMN kN KN KLM
Don’t now / not sure 48 13 11 24 21 27 12 16 15 6 13 22 6 7
5% 4% 4% 8% 5% 6% 11% 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% 2% 6%
hiJ g g G m m Kl

IQN1A. As you may know, Alberta will be having a provincial election before the end of May. Assuming the NDP wins the next election, how much confidence do you have in Rachel Notley’s ability to get pipelines built.

EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) | CHILDREN (Q.D5) | MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H | J K L M N (6] P
CQN1A
Unweighted Total 900 506 103 76 12 201 279 603 216 679 98 654 141 207 304 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Very confident 77 39 10 7 0 21 40 35 19 58 3 63 11 18 28 21
9% 8% 10% 9% 0% 10% 14% 6% 9% 8% 3% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9%
H G I k
ISomewhat confident 239 131 32 15 3 58 88 147 a7 192 28 171 40 54 85 64
27% 26% 31% 19% 25% 29% 32% 24% 22% 28% 29% 26% 29% 26% 28% 29%
h g
Not very confident 205 120 25 21 2 37 63 140 66 140 21 154 31 41 79 53
23% 24% 24% 28% 17% 18% 23% 23% 31% 21% 21% 24% 22% 20% 26% 24%
V] |
Not at all confident 330 193 29 28 4 75 76 247 71 255 37 238 52 82 98 78
37% 38% 28% 37% 35% 37% 27% 41% 33% 37% 38% 36% 37% 40% 33% 36%
c b H G
IDon’t now / not sure 48 22 8 6 3 9 10 35 12 36 9 29 6 12 12 5
5% 4% 8% 7% 24% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 9% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2%
I Kk
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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IQN1B. As you may know, Alberta will be having a provincial election before the end of May. Assuming the UCP wins the next election, how much confidence do you have in Jason Kenney's ability to get pipelines built.

LOCATION (Q.C) GENDER (Q.A) AGE (Q.B) EDUCATION (Q.D3)
Coll./Some
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H | J K L M N
CQN1B
Unweighted Total: 900 307 317 276 450 450 106 300 299 192 181 352 231 128
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 298 301 192 183 352 229 128
Very confident 138 45 36 57 84 54 23 38 40 37 35 54 35 14
15% 15% 13% 18% 19% 12% 21% 13% 13% 19% 19% 15% 15% 11%
F E hi g g
Somewhat confident 375 142 105 128 190 185 44 131 130 71 78 154 95 45
42% 47% 37% 41% 42% 41% 41% 44% 43% 3% 43% 44% 41% 35%
Cc B
Not very confident 173 56 66 51 83 90 14 56 62 38 30 67 45 30
19% 19% 23% 16% 18% 20% 13% 19% 21% 20% 16% 19% 20% 23%
d c
Not at all confident 139 41 56 41 66 73 9 43 51 34 20 40 47 30
15% 14% 20% 13% 15% 16% 9% 14% 17% 18% 11% 11% 21% 23%
c bd c ij g g MN MN KL KL
Don’t now / not sure 75 16 23 36 28 48 16 29 18 12 20 36 6 10
8% 5% 8% 12% 6% 11% 15% 10% 6% 6% 11% 10% 3% 8%
D B f e j G g M M KLn m

IQN1B. As you may know, Alberta will be having a provincial election before the end of May. Assuming the UCP wins the next election, how much confidence do you have in Jason Kenney’s ability to get pipelines built.

EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) | CHILDREN (Q.D5) | MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H | J K L M N (6] P
CQN1B
Unweighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Very confident 138 75 18 13 1 31 38 100 42 95 13 103 22 28 43 43
15% 15% 17% 17% 8% 15% 14% 16% 20% 14% 13% 16% 15% 14% 14% 20%
j i
ISomewhat confident 374 224 44 25 5 7 106 264 88 285 34 282 56 78 132 102
42% 44% 42% 32% 43% 38% 38% 44% 41% 42% 35% 43% 40% 37% 44% 47%
d b
Not very confident 173 99 19 14 2 39 54 116 42 130 16 134 23 36 58 48
19% 19% 19% 18% 16% 20% 20% 19% 20% 19% 16% 20% 16% 17% 19% 22%
Not at all confident 139 74 13 12 0 38 57 76 24 113 18 92 29 43 51 20
15% 15% 12% 16% 0% 19% 20% 13% 11% 17% 18% 14% 21% 21% 17% 9%
H G m [ P p No
IDon’t now / not sure 75 34 10 13 4 14 22 49 18 56 18 45 10 22 20 6
8% 7% 9% 17% 33% % 8% 8% 9% 8% 18% 7% % 11% % 3%
D Bf d Lm K k P p No
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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QA. Gender
LOCATION (Q.C) GENDER (Q.A) AGE (Q.B) EDUCATION (Q.D3)
Coll./Some
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H | J K L M N
QA
Unweighted Total: 900 307 317 276 450 450 106 300 299 192 181 352 231 128
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 298 301 192 183 352 229 128
MALE 450 150 143 157 450 0 65 142 149 93 104 169 106 69
50% 50% 50% 50% 100% 0% 61% 48% 49% 48% 57% 48% 46% 53%
E hij g g g m k
FEMALE 450 150 143 157 450 41 156 152 99 79 183 123 60
50% 50% 50% 50% 0% 100% 39% 52% 51% 52% 43% 52% 54% 47%
E hij g g g m k
QA. Gender
EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) | CHILDREN (Q.D5) | MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H | J K L M N (6] P
QA
Unweighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
MALE 449 295 32 26 4 91 100 341 110 336 57 343 48 87 159 131
50% 58% 31% 33% 32% 46% 36% 56% 51% 50% 58% 52% 34% 42% 53% 60%
CDF Bf B Bc H G M M KL oP n N
FEMALE 450 210 71 51 8 109 177 264 104 343 42 312 92 120 144 89
50% 42% 69% 67% 68% 54% 64% 44% 49% 50% 42% 48% 66% 58% 47% 40%
CDF Bf B Bc H G M M KL oP n N
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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QB. Which of the following categories best describes your age?

LOCATION (Q.C) GENDER (Q.A) AGE (Q.B) EDUCATION (Q.D3)
Coll./Some
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H | J K L M N
QB
Unweighted Total: 900 307 317 276 450 450 106 300 299 192 181 352 231 128
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 298 301 192 183 352 229 128
18-19 years 29 12 8 9 18 11 29 0 0 0 9 14 6 0
3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 27% 0% 0% 0% 5% 4% 3% 0%
HIJ G G G N n Kl
20-24 years 77 21 28 28 a7 30 77 0 0 0 13 35 18 11
9% 7% 10% 9% 10% 7% 73% 0% 0% 0% 7% 10% 8% 9%
f e HIJ G G G
25-34 years 142 44 51 47 71 71 0 142 0 0 13 63 48 17
16% 15% 18% 15% 16% 16% 0% 48% 0% 0% 7% 18% 21% 14%
H Gl H H LM K K
35-44 years 155 53 54 48 71 85 0 155 0 0 21 66 45 22
17% 18% 19% 15% 16% 19% 0% 52% 0% 0% 11% 19% 20% 17%
H Gl H H Im k k
45-54 years 158 58 48 52 86 72 0 0 158 0 33 57 41 25
18% 19% 17% 17% 19% 16% 0% 0% 52% 0% 18% 16% 18% 19%
[ | GHJ |
55-64 years 143 51 39 53 63 80 0 0 143 0 37 49 30 26
16% 17% 14% 17% 14% 18% 0% 0% 48% 0% 20% 14% 13% 21%
[ | GHJ |
65 and over 192 59 57 76 93 99 0 0 0 192 58 66 41 26
21% 20% 20% 24% 21% 22% 0% 0% 0% 100% 32% 19% 18% 20%
J J J GHI LMn K K k
Don't know / Refused 3 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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QB. Which of the following categories best describes your age?

EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) CHILDREN (Q.D5) MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B [ D E F G H | J K L M N 6] P
0B
Unweighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
18-19 years 29 14 7 3 5 0 5 24 11 18 18 11 0 8 8 8
3% 3% 7% 4% 40% 0% 2% 4% 5% 3% 19% 2% 0% 4% 3% 4%
cf bF F bCD LM K K
20-24 years 77 60 8 6 3 0 15 59 38 38 24 50 2 10 34 23
9% 12% 7% 8% 25% 0% 5% 10% 18% 6% 24% 8% 1% 5% 11% 11%
F F F BCD h g J | LM KM KL op n n
25-34 years 142 105 17 19 1 1 45 93 90 52 20 108 13 23 50 56
16% 21% 16% 24% 8% 1% 16% 15% 42% 8% 21% 16% 9% 11% 16% 25%
F F F BCD J | m m kl P p No
35-44 years 155 112 21 18 2 2 48 107 53 102 11 126 17 21 55 53
17% 22% 20% 24% 19% 1% 18% 18% 25% 15% 11% 19% 12% 10% 18% 24%
F F F BCD J | I k oP n N
45-54 years 157 115 20 18 1 2 43 109 14 140 11 114 31 38 45 36
17% 23% 19% 24% 8% 1% 16% 18% 7% 21% 11% 17% 22% 18% 15% 16%
F F F BCD J | m k
55-64 years 143 79 15 7 0 42 59 82 5 138 5 109 29 35 50 24
16% 16% 15% 9% 0% 21% 21% 14% 2% 20% 5% 17% 21% 17% 17% 11%
f d H G J | LM K K
65 and over 192 20 16 6 0 151 59 129 4 189 9 137 46 72 61 18
21% 4% 15% 7% 0% 76% 21% 21% 2% 28% 10% 21% 33% 35% 20% 8%
CF BF F BCD J | LM KM KL OP NP NO
Don't know / Refused 3 0 1 0 0 2 2 1 0 3 0 1 2 0 0 1
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
cf b b m |

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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QD1. Which of the following best describes your present employment status?

LOCATION (Q.C) GENDER (Q.A) AGE (Q.B) EDUCATION (Q.D3)
Coll./Some
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H | J K L M N
QD1
Unweighted Total: 900 307 317 276 450 450 106 300 299 192 181 352 231 128
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 298 301 192 183 352 229 128
Working full-time 505 157 166 183 295 210 74 217 194 20 92 201 133 74
56% 52% 58% 58% 66% 47% 70% 73% 64% 10% 50% 57% 58% 58%
F E J i hJ GHI
Working part-time 104 29 34 40 32 71 15 37 35 16 21 40 30 14
12% 10% 12% 13% 7% 16% 14% 13% 12% 8% 11% 11% 13% 11%
F E
Unemployed or looking for a job 36 20 9 8 18 19 6 14 16 0 7 12 11 6
4% 7% 3% 2% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 0% 4% 4% 5% 5%
cd b b J J J GHI
Stay at home full-time 41 11 15 14 8 33 3 23 9 6 9 18 12 1
5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 7% 3% 8% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 1%
F E ij h h n n n klm
Student, or 12 7 2 3 4 8 8 3 1 0 2 7 2 1
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 7% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
HI1J G G G
Retired 200 75 60 65 91 109 0 3 44 151 52 73 42 31
22% 25% 21% 21% 20% 24% 0% 1% 14% 79% 29% 21% 18% 24%
1J 1J GHJ GHI Im k k
Don't know / refused 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019



TrendWatch Alberta Omnibus (February 2019)

7of 14

IQD1. Which of the following best describes your present employment status?

EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) CHILDREN (Q.D5) MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B [ D E F G H | J K L M N 6] P
QD1
Unweighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Working full-time 505 505 0 0 0 0 150 352 148 355 54 383 65 65 188 177
56% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 54% 58% 69% 52% 55% 59% 47% 32% 62% 80%
CDF B B B J | M L OP NP NO
Working part-time 104 0 104 0 0 0 30 72 32 71 16 75 11 24 31 14
12% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 11% 12% 15% 10% 16% 11% 8% 12% 10% 6%
C BDF C c p n
Unemployed or looking for a job 36 0 0 36 0 0 5 30 10 26 8 23 5 14 8 6
4% 0% 0% 47% 0% 0% 2% 5% 5% 4% 8% 4% 4% 7% 3% 3%
D D BCF D h g I k ) n
Stay at home full-time 41 0 0 41 0 0 8 30 16 23 6 29 4 12 13 7
5% 0% 0% 53% 0% 0% 3% 5% 8% 3% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3%
D D BCF D j i
Student, or 12 0 0 0 12 0 5 5 5 7 7 3 2 7 1 1
1% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 7% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0%
Lm K k Op N n
Retired 200 0 0 0 0 200 78 117 3 197 8 139 52 82 62 15
22% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 28% 19% 1% 29% 8% 21% 37% 40% 21% %
F F F BCD H G J | LM KM KL OP NP NO
Don't know / refused 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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IQD2. Do you work in the public or private sector?

LOCATION (Q.C) GENDER (Q.A) AGE (Q.B) EDUCATION (Q.D3)
Coll./Some
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H | J K L M N
QD2
Unweighted Total: 900 307 317 276 450 450 106 300 299 192 181 352 231 128
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 298 301 192 183 352 229 128
Public sector, meaning any level of 277 80 107 90 100 177 19 94 102 59 45 96 71 63
Government 31% 27% 37% 29% 22% 39% 18% 31% 34% 31% 24% 27% 31% 49%
Cc Bd c F E Hlj G G g N N N KLM
Private sector, meaning private 605 214 174 217 341 264 83 200 191 129 135 248 156 62
industry or business 67% 71% 61% 69% 76% 59% 79% 67% 64% 67% 74% 71% 68% 48%
Cc Bd c F E hlj g G g N N N KLM
Don't know / refused 18 6 5 7 8 10 3 4 7 4 3 7 3 4
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3%
IQD2. Do you work in the public or private sector?
EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) | CHILDREN (Q.D5) | MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H | J K L M N (6] P
QD2
Unweighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Public sector, meaning any level of277 150 30 13 5 78 277 0 65 212 20 202 55 63 105 68
Government 31% 30% 29% 17% 43% 39% 100% 0% 30% 31% 20% 31% 39% 31% 35% 31%
df d bcF bD H G IM k K
Private sector, meaning private 605 352 72 60 5 117 0 605 146 457 75 444 82 134 196 151
industry or business 67% 70% 69% 78% 40% 58% 0% 100% 68% 67% 76% 68% 58% 65% 65% 69%
F F BD H G M m Kl
Don't know / refused 17 3 2 4 2 5 0 0 4 11 4 8 3 9 2 0
2% 1% 2% 5% 16% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 0%
Df B b I k OP N N
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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QD3. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

LOCATION (Q.C) GENDER (Q.A) AGE (Q.B) EDUCATION (Q.D3)
Coll./Some
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H | J K L M N
QD3
Unweighted Total: 900 307 317 276 450 450 106 300 299 192 181 352 231 128
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 298 301 192 183 352 229 128
Completed / some elementary school 8 0 2 6 8 0 0 1 2 5 8 0 0 0
1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 4% 0% 0% 0%
d b F E j h LMn K K k
Completed / some high school 173 41 47 86 95 78 22 32 67 52 173 0 0 0
19% 14% 16% 27% 21% 17% 21% 11% 22% 27% 95% 0% 0% 0%
D D BC H Gl H H LMN K K K
Completed / some college, vocational 281 79 90 113 136 146 37 112 83 50 0 281 0 0
or trade school 31% 26% 31% 36% 30% 32% 35% 38% 27% 26% 0% 80% 0% 0%
d b 1 H H L KMN L L
ISome university 70 26 24 20 33 37 12 18 23 17 0 70 0 0
8% 9% 8% 6% 7% 8% 11% 6% 8% 9% 0% 20% 0% 0%
L KMN L L
Completed university (Bachelor’s 229 100 77 52 106 123 24 93 71 41 0 0 229 0
Degree) 25% 33% 27% 17% 24% 27% 22% 31% 24% 21% 0% 0% 100% 0%
D D BC ij h h M M KLN M
Post graduate/professional school 128 50 43 35 69 60 11 40 51 26 0 0 0 128
(Master’s Degree or PhD) 14% 17% 15% 11% 15% 13% 10% 13% 17% 13% 0% 0% 0% 100%
N N N KLM
No schooling 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know / refused 8 4 3 1 <} 5 0 2 3 2 0 0 0 0
1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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QD3. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) CHILDREN (Q.D5) MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B [ D E F G H | J K L M N 6] P
QD3
Unweighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Completed / some elementary 8 3 2 0 0 3 1 6 1 7 0 4 3 4 2 0
school 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0%
) n
Completed / some high school 173 89 18 16 2 49 43 129 22 152 27 117 29 63 48 23
19% 18% 17% 21% 15% 24% 15% 21% 10% 22% 27% 18% 21% 31% 16% 11%
f b h g J | I k OP N N
Completed / some college, 281 168 34 21 3 54 68 209 79 203 28 207 46 63 99 64
vocational or trade school 31% 33% 33% 28% 27% 27% 25% 34% 37% 30% 28% 32% 33% 30% 33% 29%
H G
ISome university 70 33 5 9 4 19 28 40 15 55 11 45 14 15 27 15
8% 7% 5% 12% 33% 9% 10% 7% 7% 8% 11% 7% 10% 7% 9% %
Completed university (Bachelor’s 229 133 30 22 2 42 71 156 67 162 26 178 26 40 84 74
Degree) 25% 26% 29% 29% 16% 21% 26% 26% 31% 24% 26% 27% 18% 19% 28% 34%
j i m | oP n N
Post graduate/professional school (128 74 14 7 1 31 63 62 31 93 7 97 21 22 40 43
(Master’s Degree or PhD) 14% 15% 13% 9% 8% 15% 23% 10% 15% 14% 7% 15% 15% 11% 13% 19%
H G I k p n
No schooling 2 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 1
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
c b
Don't know / refused 7 4 0 1 0 2 2 4 0 6 0 5 1 0 1 0
1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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QD4. Are you...
LOCATION (Q.C) GENDER (Q.A) AGE (Q.B) EDUCATION (Q.D3)
Coll./Some
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H | J K L M N
QD4
Unweighted Total: 900 307 317 276 450 450 106 300 299 192 181 352 231 128
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 298 301 192 183 352 229 128
Single, never married 98 38 32 28 57 42 42 31 16 9 27 39 26 7
11% 13% 11% 9% 13% 9% 40% 10% 5% 5% 15% 11% 11% 6%
HIJ Gij Gh Gh n Kk
Married or living together as a couple 654 213 205 236 343 312 60 233 223 137 123 252 178 97
73% 71% 2% 75% 76% 69% 57% 78% 74% 71% 67% 2% 78% 76%
f e HIj G G g m k
Widowed 57 15 20 22 16 40 0 3 24 27 16 25 7 8
6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 9% 0% 1% 8% 14% 9% 7% 3% 6%
F E 1J 1J GHj GHi m m Kl
Separated, or 18 7 7 5 7 11 0 7 9 2 3 9 3 3
2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Divorced 65 24 20 21 24 41 2 20 27 17 13 26 16 10
7% 8% 7% 7% 5% 9% 2% 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 7% 8%
f e ij g g
Don't know / refused 7 3 2 2 <} 4 1 4 2 0 1 1 0 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3%
n n Im
QD4. Are you...
EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) CHILDREN (Q.D5) MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H | J K L M N o P
QD4
Unweighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Single, never married 98 54 16 14 7 8 20 75 14 85 98 0 0 a7 29 7
11% 11% 15% 18% 57% 4% 7% 12% 6% 12% 100% 0% 0% 23% 10% 3%
F F F BCD h g j i LM K K OP NP NO
Married or living together as a 654 383 75 53 3 139 202 444 180 473 0 654 0 98 231 205
couple 73% 76% 73% 69% 24% 70% 73% 73% 84% 70% 0% 100% 0% 47% 76% 93%
J | L KM L OP NP NO
Widowed 57 17 4 1 0 34 26 30 1 56 0 0 57 24 14 3
6% 3% 4% 1% 0% 17% 9% 5% 1% 8% 0% 0% 41% 11% 4% 1%
F F F BCD H G J | M M KL OoP Np No
Separated, or 18 12 2 1 1 2 7 11 6 12 0 0 18 8 9 0
2% 2% 2% 1% 11% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 13% 4% 3% 0%
M M KL P p No
Divorced 65 36 5 7 1 16 22 41 11 54 0 0 65 30 20 5
7% 7% 5% 10% 8% 8% 8% 7% 5% 8% 0% 0% 46% 15% 7% 2%
M M KL OoP Np No

Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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QD4. Are you...
EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) CHILDREN (Q.D5) MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H [ J K L M N o) P
QD4
Unweighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Don't know / refused 6 3 2 1 0 0 0 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
J |
IQD5. Do you have any children in your household age 17 and under?
LOCATION (Q.C) GENDER (Q.A) AGE (Q.B) EDUCATION (Q.D3)
Coll./Some
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H | J K L M N
QD5
Unweighted Total: 900 307 317 276 450 450 106 300 299 192 181 352 231 128
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 298 301 192 183 352 229 128
Yes 215 74 66 75 110 104 48 143 20 4 23 94 67 31
24% 25% 23% 24% 24% 23% 46% 48% 7% 2% 12% 27% 29% 24%
1J 1J GHj GHi LMN K K K
No 680 224 220 236 336 343 56 154 278 189 160 258 162 93
76% 75% 7% 75% 75% 76% 53% 52% 92% 98% 88% 73% 1% 73%
1J 1J GHJ GHI LMN K K K
Don't know / refused 6 2 0 4 3 2 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 4
1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
n N n kLm
IQD5. Do you have any children in your household age 17 and under?
EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) | CHILDREN (Q.D5) | MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B C D E F G H | J K L M N (6] P
QD5
Unweighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
'Yes 215 148 32 26 5 3 65 146 215 0 14 180 18 29 78 87
24% 29% 31% 34% 41% 2% 23% 24% 100% 0% 14% 27% 13% 14% 26% 39%
F F F BCD J | L KM L OP NP NO
No 680 355 71 49 7 197 212 457 0 680 85 473 122 177 225 133
76% 70% 69% 64% 59% 98% 77% 75% 0% 100% 86% 72% 87% 86% 74% 61%
F F F BCD J | L KM L OP NP NO
Don't know / refused 5 2 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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IQD6. For statistical purposes only, we need information about your income. All individual responses will be kept confidential. Please tell me which category applies to your total household income before taxes in 2018.

LOCATION (Q.C) GENDER (Q.A) AGE (Q.B) EDUCATION (Q.D3)
Coll./Some
Total Calgary | Edmonton Other Male Female 18-24 25-44 45-64 65+ HS or less Uni. Univ. Post Grad
B C D E F G H | J K L M N
QD6
Unweighted Total: 900 307 317 276 450 450 106 300 299 192 181 352 231 128
Weighted Total: 900 300 286 314 450 450 106 298 301 192 183 352 229 128
Under $10,000 14 4 5 6 6 8 3 7 3 2 3 6 3 3
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
$10,000 to less than $20,000 23 7 7 9 9 14 2 3 11 7 11 8 4 0
3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 6% 2% 2% 0%
ij h h ImN Kk k K
$20,000 to less than $30,000 44 16 11 16 16 28 4 8 11 21 17 19 6 2
5% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 4% 11% 9% 5% 3% 1%
f e j J J gHI MN K K
$30,000 to less than $40,000 45 14 15 16 20 25 6 6 16 18 19 11 9 5
5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 9% 11% 3% 4% 4%
iJ h H LMn K K Kk
$40,000 to less than $60,000 81 21 25 35 36 44 4 20 33 24 17 33 17 13
9% 7% 9% 11% 8% 10% 4% 7% 11% 12% 9% 9% 8% 10%
ij j g gh
$60,000 to less than $80,000 114 35 40 39 64 49 20 34 35 25 25 47 30 12
13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 11% 19% 11% 12% 13% 13% 13% 13% 10%
$80,000 to less than $100,000 94 30 32 32 39 56 12 28 34 21 18 38 28 10
10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 12% 11% 9% 11% 11% 10% 11% 12% 8%
$100,000 to less than $120,000 94 29 31 35 56 39 11 43 26 15 9 41 26 18
10% 10% 11% 11% 12% 9% 10% 14% 9% 8% 5% 12% 11% 14%
ij h h LmN K k K
Over $120,000 220 87 72 61 131 89 32 109 60 18 24 79 74 43
24% 29% 25% 20% 29% 20% 30% 37% 20% 10% 13% 22% 32% 33%
D B F E iJ 1J gHJ GHI LMN KMn KL Kl
Don't know / refused 171 57 49 65 73 98 13 41 73 41 41 68 32 23
19% 19% 17% 21% 16% 22% 13% 14% 24% 21% 22% 19% 14% 18%
f e i j gH h m k
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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IQD6. For statistical purposes only, we need information about your income. All individual responses will be kept confidential. Please tell me which category applies to your total household income before taxes in 2018.

EMPLOYMENT (Q.D1) SECTOR (Q.D2) CHILDREN (Q.D5) MARITAL STATUS (Q.D4) INCOME (Q.D6)
Total | Full-time | Part-time | Unemp. | Student | Retired Public Private Yes No Single | Married Other <$60K | $60-$120 | $120K+
B [ D E F G H | J K L N 6] P
QD6
Unweighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Weighted Total: 899 505 104 77 12 200 277 605 215 680 98 654 140 207 303 220
Under $10,000 14 1 4 4 2 2 2 8 5 8 7 3 4 14 0 0
2% 0% 4% 5% 17% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 7% 0% 3% 7% 0% 0%
CD B Bf d L KM L OP N N
$10,000 to less than $20,000 23 3 3 7 2 8 8 14 4 19 7 7 10 23 0 0
3% 1% 3% 9% 19% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 7% 1% % 11% 0% 0%
cDF b B B L KM L OP N N
$20,000 to less than $30,000 44 11 4 4 3 22 20 22 7 37 9 16 19 44 0 0
5% 2% 4% 5% 25% 11% 7% 4% 3% 5% 9% 2% 13% 21% 0% 0%
F f Bc h g L KM L OP N N
$30,000 to less than $40,000 45 16 5 4 0 20 10 34 4 41 11 21 12 45 0 0
5% 3% 5% 5% 0% 10% 4% 6% 2% 6% 11% 3% 9% 22% 0% 0%
F B j i L KM L OP N N
$40,000 to less than $60,000 81 35 8 8 0 31 23 57 9 72 13 50 17 81 0 0
9% 7% 7% 10% 0% 15% 8% 9% 4% 11% 13% 8% 12% 39% 0% 0%
F f Bc J | OP N N
$60,000 to less than $80,000 114 70 10 8 0 26 39 75 23 91 16 81 16 0 114 0
13% 14% 10% 11% 0% 13% 14% 12% 11% 13% 17% 12% 12% 0% 38% 0%
o NP o
$80,000 to less than $100,000 94 52 10 8 0 25 37 56 24 71 6 75 14 0 94 0
11% 10% 9% 11% 0% 12% 13% 9% 11% 10% 6% 11% 10% 0% 31% 0%
o NP o
$100,000 to less than $120,000 94 66 11 4 1 12 29 64 31 63 7 75 12 0 94 0
10% 13% 11% 5% 8% 6% 10% 11% 14% 9% 7% 11% 9% 0% 31% 0%
F B j i o NP o
Over $120,000 220 177 14 13 1 15 68 151 87 133 7 205 8 0 0 220
24% 35% 13% 17% 8% % 25% 25% 40% 20% 7% 31% 6% 0% 0% 100%
CDF B Bf Bd J | L KM L P P NO
Don't know / refused 170 75 34 17 3 40 40 124 22 145 15 120 28 0 0 0
19% 15% 33% 22% 24% 20% 15% 20% 10% 21% 16% 18% 20% 0% 0% 0%
C Bf c h g J |
Significance Testing Applied: 95% (A-Z) Feb. 21, 2019
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